#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2006 No. 2827

# The Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Regulations 2006

### Amendment of regulation 59 of the Principal Regulations

- **21.**—(1) In regulation 59(1)(a) (correction of error on coroner's certificate) omit "in respect of any entry made on or after 1st April 1969".
  - (2) For regulation 59 (2) substitute—
    - "(2) Where the error is a clerical error, the superintendent registrar or the registrar shall correct the error by entering a marginal note in the following form—
    - "Clerical error in space [or column] ..... corrected to ..... on ..... by me ..... registrar [or superintendent registrar] on receipt of notification from the Coroner", and he shall complete and sign the note in the places provided.".
  - (3) In regulation 59(3) omit paragraph (a).
  - (4) For regulation 59(3)(b) substitute—
    - "(b) entering a marginal note in the following form—

"In space [or column] ..... corrected to .....on .....by me .... registrar [or superintendent registrar] on the authority of a certificate from the Coroner",".

#### **Commencement Information**

II Reg. 21 in force at 13.11.2006, see reg. 1(1)

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Regulations 2006, Section 21.